## **RESOLUTION TO LEVY 2024 PROPERTY TAXES**

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is authorized by Article 17 of <u>The School Code</u> (105 ILCS 5/17-1 et seq.) to levy special taxes for various school purposes;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by this Board of Education of West Chicago Elementary School District No. 33, County of DuPage, State of Illinois, as follows:

**Section 1:** The following amounts of money, as set forth below and as indicated on the Certificate of Tax Levy attached to and made a part of this Resolution, shall be raised by special taxes for the various purposes of said District:

The sum of \$36,293,591 to be levied as a special tax for educational purposes; and

The sum of \$4,819,943 to be levied as a special tax for operations and maintenance purposes; and

The sum of \$2,724,022 to be levied as a special tax for transportation purposes; and

The sum of \$459,257 to be levied as a special tax for working cash fund purposes: and

The sum of \$304,282 to be levied as a special tax for Illinois Municipal Retirement purposes; and

The sum of \$506,312 to be levied as a special tax for Social Security purposes; and

The sum of \$18,010 to be levied as a special tax for tort immunity purposes; and

The sum of \$3,634,656 to be levied as a special tax for special education purposes.

**Section 2:** The President and Secretary are hereby authorized and directed to sign the Certificate and file or cause the same to be filed with the County Clerk of DuPage County on or before the last Tuesday in December of 2024.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

Upon motion by Member \_\_\_\_\_\_ to adopt the above Resolution, seconded by Member \_\_\_\_\_\_, a roll call vote was taken, and the Members voted as follows:

VOTING AYE:

VOTING NAY:

The President declared the motion duly carried this 19th day of December, 2024.

President, Board of Education

Attest:

Secretary, Board of Education

## CERTIFICATE

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of West Chicago Elementary School District No. 33, County of DuPage, State of Illinois, and as that official, I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board of Education of the School District.

I do further certify that the foregoing Resolution to Levy 2024 Property Taxes is a true, correct and complete copy of that Resolution as adopted by the Board of Education of the School District at a meeting held on the 19th day of December, 2024.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the members of that Board of Education on the adoption of the Resolution were taken openly; that the vote on the adoption of the Resolution was taken openly; that the meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public; that notice of the meeting was duly given to all newspapers, radio or television stations, and other news media requesting notice; and that the meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, as amended, and the applicable provisions of <u>The School Code</u> of the State of Illinois, and that this Board of Education has complied with all of the applicable provisions of that Act and Code and with all the procedural rules of the Board of Education.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I hereunto affix my official signature, this 19th day of December, 2024.

Secretary, Board of Education